

|   |
|---|
| <b>Respondent Names</b>   |
| Electrical Workers 46 PAC, sponsored by IBEW Local 46   |
| <b>Complainant Name</b>   |
| Glen Morgan   |
| <b>Complaint Description</b>  |
| <p>Glen Morgan</p> <p>Mon, 29 Apr 2024 at 5:06 PM</p> <p>To whom it may concern,</p> <p>It has come to my attention that the Electrical Workers 46 PAC, sponsored by IBEW Local 46 has violated Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A). The details are as follows:</p> <p>1) Failure to report contribution to politician (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, .240)</p> <p>According to incumbent 47th Legislative District State Representative Debra Entenman, she received two contributions totaling \$2400 contribution from this PAC on 3/31/2024 (See PDC Report #110208808, attached for staff reference). Yet, when you look at the reporting documents from this PAC, they have yet to report this secret contribution. Weirdly, this Pac did file a C4 report for this time period (See PDC Report # 110205639, attached for staff reference), but this Entenman contribution was nowhere to be found. I will point out that this C4 was filed a bit early and only reported a different \$2400 contribution, however, in order to be compliant, this PAC could easily have filed an amended C4 and not concealed the truth from the public.</p> <p>Let me know if you have any further questions on this one.</p> <p>Best Regards,</p> <p>Glen Morgan</p> |
| <b>What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public?</b>  |
| The public has a right to know when large contributions are made to sitting state legislators by secretive PACs like this. The public should not presume that the truth will be concealed from them, just because big PACs like this believe nobody is watching.  |
| <b>List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found</b>   |
| See C4 and C3 attached  |
| <b>List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them</b>   |
| The treasurer and anyone else associated with this PAC  |

**Certification (Complainant)**

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.





## Schedule A: Cash Receipts and Expenditure Detail

### 1. CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER CASH RECEIPTS REPORTED ON THE C3:

| Deposit date | Amount     | Deposit date | Amount | Deposit date | Amount |
|--------------|------------|--------------|--------|--------------|--------|
| 03/14/2024   | \$1,647.50 |              |        |              |        |

2. TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS (LINE 2 OF C4): \$1,647.50

### 3. EXPENDITURES (CASH AND CREDIT TRANSACTION DETAIL):

| Date paid  | Vendor or recipient<br>(Name and address)                               | Purpose of expense<br>and/or description   | Credit/Debt   | Cash              |
|------------|---|--|---------------|-------------------|
| N/A        | Expenses  | Non-itemized expenditures  |               | \$0.00            |
| 03/04/2024 | Friends of Girmay<br>401 2nd Ave S. Suite<br>303 , Seattle, WA<br>98104 | Monetary contributions to PAC or<br>candidate: Monetary contributions to PAC<br>or candidate |               | \$2,400.00        |
|            |   |  | <b>\$0.00</b> | <b>\$2,400.00</b> |

4. TOTAL EXPENDITURES: \$2,400.00